
 

 

 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Emma Wilkins - Democratic Services  
(emma.wilkins@rctcbc.gov.uk)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a Virtual meeting of the  DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE to be held at on THURSDAY, 27TH APRIL, 2023 at 3.30 PM. 
 
 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
 

1. WELCOME   

   

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

3. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee held on 13th February 2023. 

 

  5 - 10 



 

 

4. MEMBERS TRAINING   

 To receive an update from the Head of Democratic Services providing 
Members with details of the forthcoming training available to Members. 

 

  11 - 20 

5. ELECTED MEMBERS DRAFT RESEARCH SUPPORT PROTOCOL   

 To consider the draft protocol in respect of research support for Elected 
Members. 

 

  21 - 30 

6. CENSUS 2021 RCT AND WARD LEVEL DATA   

 To receive details of how Members can access the Census 2021 RCT 
and Ward Level Data. 

 

  31 - 36 

7. ANNUAL REPORT   

 To consider the draft Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 
2022/23. 

 

  37 - 52 

INFORMATION REPORTS   

 The following reports are for information purposes: 
 

 

8. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL   

   

  53 - 56 

9. MEMBERS SAFETY   

   

  57 - 64 

10. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
(County Borough Councillor W Jones and County Borough  M Webber respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors:  
Councillor L Addiscott, Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor S J Davies, 
Councillor A J Ellis, Councillor R Evans, Councillor S Hickman, Councillor G Jones, 
Councillor S Morgans, Councillor S Powderhill, Councillor C Preedy, 
Councillor B Stephens, Councillor S Trask, Councillor J Turner, Councillor K Webb 
and Councillor P Evans 



 

 

 
Christian Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Andy Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on  Monday, 13 February 

2023 at 5.00 pm. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present in the Council 
Chamber:- 

 
Councillor W Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillor L Addiscott Councillor G Jones 
Councillor S Morgans  

 
The following Councillors were present online:- 

 
Councillor M Webber Councillor J Bonetto 

Councillor A J Ellis Councillor S Hickman 
Councillor S Powderhill Councillor B Stephens 

Councillor S Trask Councillor J Turner 
Councillor K Webb  

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 

Apologies for absence 
    Councillor C Preedy 

     
 

9   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor C Preedy 
and P Evans 
 

 

10   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

11   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 22nd September 2022 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

12   SUFFICIENCY OF RESOURCES REPORT - STATUTORY 'OPINION' OF THE 
HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with his statutory required 
report, which provided details of the provision of staff, resources, and 
accommodation available to support Members in their role within Rhondda 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Cynon Taf Council, as set out within the relevant legislation. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the staffing provision across the 
Council Business Unit, were the Head of Democratic Services advised of the 
return of 3 Members of staff from maternity leave and the loss of one temporary 
Member of staff to other employment.  Members were reminded of the 
apprentice role within the unit which provides invaluable support to the 
production of hybrid and webcast Committee meetings, with the intention of 
making this a permanent role in the near future.  The Head of Democratic 
Services put forward his thanks to all staff for going above and beyond over the 
past 12months with particular reference to the work undertaken during the 
Member Induction programme. 
 
In respect of accommodation and in response to the new way of working and the 
need for the Council to respond to rising cost of energy and the financial 
challenges recently reported to Members, the Council has reduced the use of 
accommodation at Clydach Vale from 6 ‘Pavilions’ to 3.  Members were advised 
that due to this approach, as a temporary measure, the accommodation 
available to Members had been revised. The Head of Democratic Services  
continued by advising of the reduced  need for attendance by a Member to 
Clydach Vale through the successful oper
[...]
ing developed in respect of submitting of travel expenses to the 
Council’s Payroll section, electronically via the Portal. This advancement would 
simplify the process with pre-populated information to reduce the time currently 
spent completing a paper expenses form. 
 
Going forward, Members were informed that the Portal will, in time, provide 
statistical information, compiled from the Council’s customer reporting system 
(‘The CRM’). Information on reported matters, such as dog fouling or pot-holes, 
will be compiled on a ward by ward basis, alongside information on the 
resolution of these complaints. The portal will also provide information on the 
latest business of the council being considered and matters such as planning 
applications which relate to the respective Members electoral division. 
 
Members commented on the functionality of the portal and the developments 
that were proposed to be taken forward over coming months. 
 
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED that Members would advise the 
Democratic Services Officer if they would like to take forward the role as a 
‘champion’ of the Members Portal and undertake demonstrations/provide 
feedback on the functionality of the Portal as and when new developments are 
completed.    
 

 

15   INFORMATION REPORT  
 

 

 For information purposes, the Head of Democratic Services provided Members 
with an overview of the information report presented, which provided an update 
on a number of items under consideration by the Committee and to ensure 
Members are kept up to date on these items. 
 
The report provided detail in respect of Member Devices; Members Attendance; 
Members 3rd Party transactions; Diversity in Democracy; Members Wellbeing; 
Member Notifications and details of the recent bid submitted within the 
Democracy Engagement Grant.  
 
Members noted the information report. 

 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 6.25 pm Councillor W Jones 
Chair. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

27TH April 2023 

MEMBER’S TRAINING  

  

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update in respect of 

the training opportunities that have been made available to Members and the 

active offers of training to be taken forward.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

(i) Acknowledge the training provided to Members since the Member 
Induction Programme 
 

(ii) Consider the forthcoming training opportunities made available to 
Members and to provide any additional comments in respect of 
Members Training. 

  

3. MEMBER TRAINING 

3.1 The role of an Elected Member can be complex and challenging. Constantly 

changing priorities and legislation require difficult decisions for which Members 

need to be well informed. It is therefore essential that Members are equipped 

and supported to allow them to undertake their role confidently 

3.2 The Head of Democratic Services, in conjunction with the Democratic Services 

Committee seeks to ensure that Members are provided with sufficient training 

to assist them in undertaking all aspects of their role.  As a Council we have 

made it a requirement that Members must undertake training on a Committee 

they become a member of before they can engage in that Committee.  

3.3 Training opportunities have been undertaken through the detailed Member 

Induction Programme and additional training has also been undertaken through 

specific Member or Committee requests as detailed further in the report.  

Training support and opportunities have also been identified through the 

Member Personal Development Review programme, which is nearing 

completion.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3.4 Members can view their training record under each of the Member profiles on 

the Council website. Profiles 

 

4 MEMBER INDUCTION PROG
[...]
spect of the Induction Program will be 

available on the Members Portal for Members future reference. Developments 

are underway to see if the training can be ‘tagged’ under each Members profile 

on the portal so that Members can clearly see which training they attended.   

 

5 MEMBER PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

5.1 The Head of Democratic Services, along with colleagues in the Council Business 

Unit have taken forward the Member Personal Development Review process 

with Elected Members and for the first time, includes co-opted Members. The 

process is nearing completion with a handful of Members yet to meet. 

5.2 The reviews have been conducted virtually and have been well received by those 

Members that have completed the process. The Head of Democratic Services 

would like to thank all Members for their time and contributions at these meetings. 

5.3 The reviews are confidential in nature and are an opportunity for Members to 

discuss support and training opportunities as well as discussing Members 

wellbeing. The majority of Members have asked for a follow up meeting, which 

the Head of Democratic Services has agreed to provide.  This will provide further 

opportunities for Members to discuss support arrangements and general 

wellbeing. 

5.4 A detail Training programme identifying training requested and how this is to be 

accommodated (ie through 1:1 training or all Member briefing session) is being 

developed following the information received during the meetings. 

5.5 To date, most Members are supportive of refresher training following the Council 

AGM in respect of scrutiny, planning and licensing. A number of ICT support 

requests were identified through the process which have been actioned. Digital 

training and social media training is also a common request by Members, as well 

as a better understanding of the Councils budget. 

5.6 Forms of good practice by Members have also been identified through the 

process and where possible
[...]
of the Research provision 

available for Members within Rhondda Cynon Taf, and to review the 

Council’s current protocol following the new statutory guidance issued, as 

suggested by the WLGA.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

i. Note the research facility available for Members to utilise to assist 

them in undertaking their role 

ii. Consider the draft protocol outlined within Appendix A of the report 

and subject to Members comment, agree to adopt the draft 

protocol going forward. 

iii. Support the promotion of the Member Research facility to all 

Members and the sharing of research requests (where appropriate) 

to all Members in the future. 

 

3 BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 The new statutory guidance issued under section 8(1A) of the Local 

Government (Wales) Measure 2011 states that “all elected members 

should be able to access a range of information and support” in order to 

undertake their roles effectively.  

 

3.2 It is clear that Councils across Wales are already undertaking a range 

research support activity to assist Councillors in fulfilling their duties and it 

is intended that the new statutory guidance published, provides an 

opportunity for Councils to review this support and establish a clear 

commitment or protocol for research support and services, identifying 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



areas for potential improvements within the resource constraints faced 

nationwide. 

 

 

4 STATUTORY GUIDANCE - PROTOCOL 

 

4.1 The new statutory guidance as a minimum recommends that Councils 

undertake an internal review / audit of the existing research support 

provided to Councillors and evaluate against the examples given within 

guidance. It is recommended this is undertaken through the Democratic 

Services Committee. 

 

4.2 In undertaking such a review, the following questions have been proposed 

for Members to consider.  To assist Members a response to these 

questions based on the workings withi
[...]
ed and made available 

to the public, if not of a confidential or sensitive nature. It is hoped that the 

sharing of Member Research reports will also encourage other Members to 

use the resource available 

 

6.3 In establishing a local protocol for research requests, Councils should:  

• clearly define the types of research requests that can be achieved  

• clearly state limitations to the service  

• have a defined process in place to accept or reject research requests 

• make any information gathered through such requests available to all 

councillors, and if appropriate, the public.  

 

6.4 In light of the above, a proposed Research criteria is provided in appendix 

A of the report. 

 

6.5 Although, there is a need for a robust criteria for research requests it is also 

important that the criteria does not become too prescriptive to dissuade 

Members from using the facility. Therefore the criteria proposed for RCT 

Council will still remain relatively open with requests being approved by the 

Head of Democratic Services or other appropriate officer in their absence. 

 

7 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS /  SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY 
 

7.1  The prole of an Elected Member is integral to the effective running of the 
Council and it is essential that all Members are provided with any support 

Page 25



necessary to undertake their role.  The support provision of ‘research’ is a 
positive provision which will assist all Members in undertaking their role. 

 
 

8 WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no language implications associated with this report. Members are 

able to submit requests in the language of their choice. 
 
9 CONSULTATION  
 
9.1 None required 

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
  
10.1 There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 

 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
11.1 section 8(1A) of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 

 
12. LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-

BEING OF FUTURE GE
[...]
mbers of the Council and if appropriate to 

the public through the Council website. 

Page 29

mailto:Memberservices@rctcbc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
27TH APRIL 2023 

 
CENSUS 2021 RCT AND WARD LEVEL DATA 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide Members with details of the provision of 
Census data available, including ward level data and how such data can be 
made available going forward for Members to utilise. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 
(i) Acknowledge the Data information currently available for Members to 

access 
(ii) Support the developments taken forward with the Data online library 
(iii) Support that the ‘Members Portal Champions’ work with data 

colleagues to support developments of the data library to ensure that 
it is fit for purpose. 

  

3. BACKGROUND - CENSUS 2021 RESULTS 

3.1 The 2021 census asked people about topics including their background (such 
as ethnicity, religion, and sexual orientation), housing, health, and work. 

3.2 Census data provides a level of detail that isn’t possible from other government 
surveys – information is available about small population groups, and for small 
geographic areas. Census data contributes to policy decisions and provides a 
benchmark for other official statistics. 

 
3.3 The 2021 census data is being published for England and Wales across 2022 

and 2023. 

3.4 This report outlines how Members can access the Census data from a number 
of external sources and provides further information about future access to data 
through a data library 

4 RHONDDA CYNON TAF CENSUS 2021 DATA 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
4.1 The link below provides a summary of the key data released for Rhondda 

Cynon Taf.  It covers the characteristics of people and households in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf, more data and g
[...]
within the 

Councils Consultation and Engagement team.  This officer assists 
departments within the Council to acquire and interpret data to assist in 
service delivery and policy making. 

 
5.2 As part of the role, the officer is also developing an online data Library, which 

will host a range of data to assist both Council Officers and Members in the 
future. 

 
5.3 The data library is in very early development stages with colleagues working 

with the Online Development team to create a suitable online platform to host 
the data information, ensuring the system is current and easy to navigate for 
all those wish to use it. 

 
5.4 It is proposed that to help support the developments of the data library the 

Democratic Services Committee ‘Member Portal Champions’ test the system 
at an appropriate time in its development to ensure its fit for purpose. 

 
5.5 It is the intention that as the data library will be a web based system, the 

library will be embedded within the Members Portal, again allowing the portal 
to become the ‘one stop shop’ for all Members information and requests going 
forward. 

 
5.6 In the interim, if Members wish to receive any further detail in relation to their 

Ward, Members are advised to email the Member Services inbox, where 
officers will direct the request appropriately to the Community Data Analyst. 

 
6 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS /  SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY 
 

Page 34



6.1 The role of an Elected Member is integral to the effective running of the Council 
and it is essential that all Members are provided with any support necessary to 
undertake their role.  The Council have pledged to become a diverse Council 
and therefore it is important that all Members and any future candidates looking 
to stand as an Elected Member feel safe in taking forward this role. 

 
 

7 WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no language implications associated with this report. 
 
 
8 CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 None required 

 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
  
9.1 There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 
 
 
10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
10.1 There are no legal implications aligned to this report 
 
11. LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-

BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT. 
  
11.1 The role of an Elected Member links to the Corporate Plan priorities and 

supporting Members to undertake their role through access to data will assist 
both Members and residents. 

 
12 CONCLUSION 
 
12.1  The provision of access to data will help Members have a greater understanding 

of their ward and the makeup of the County Borough.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 35



 
 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATION 

 
 
 
Free Standing Matter. 

Page 36



 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

27TH APRIL 2023 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the Democratic 

Services Committee with the opportunity to consider the Annual Report 
for the Municipal Year 2022 / 23: 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Review the draft Annual report at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2     Subject to 2.1, agree for the Chair of Democratic Services to endorse 

the Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2022/23 to a 
future Council meeting. 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 To provide to Council a summary in respect of the work of the 

Democratic Services Committee during the Municipal year. 

 

4. BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 The purpose of the annual reports is to provide a summary of the work 

undertaken by the Committee throughout the Municipal Year and for 
this to be reported to
[...]
ward over the next Municipal Year to ensure that each and every Member is given the 
best opportunity to deliver for their residents and will look to produce a robust work programme 
in the new municipal year to achieve this aim.  In particular, we look forward to the review of the 
Member training program and its delivery following the successful Personal Development Review 
process that has been undertaken by the Head of Democratic Services and his senior colleagues.  

I would like to take the opportunity to thank my Vice Chair, Councillor M Webber for her 
invaluable support and advice during my first year as Chair of the Committee and to each of the 
Members for their attendance, input and positive challenge brought to each and every meeting. 

I would also like to place on record my thanks for continued corporate resources identified to 
support the improvements agendas being taken forward by the Democratic Services Team.  

County Borough Councillor W Jones 

Chair. 

  

Page 42



 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

  
Councillor W Jones 

Chair 
Councillor M Webber  

Vice Chair 

    
Councillor L 
Addiscott 

Councillor J Bonetto Councillor S J Davies Councillor A J Ellis 

    
Councillor R Evans Councillor P Evans Councillor S Hickman Councillor G Jones 

    
Councillor S 
Morgans 

Councillor S 
Powderhill 

Councillor C Preedy Councillor B 
Stephens 

   
Councillor S Trask Councillor J Turner Councillor K Webb 

  

Page 43



 

Member Induction Program and Training 

The Member Induction Programme saw the most extensive programme of training to newly 

elected and returning Members, over and above the prescribed mandatory training 

requirements. During the course of the first municipal year, further general and bespoke sessions 

were delivered both externally and internally.  In addition, Members were provided with a 

Member Induction Booklet and training literature and of course the provision of electronic 

devices such as laptops and mobile phones to assist 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on  Thursday, 27 

April 2023 at 3.30 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor W Jones (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor L Addiscott 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor S J Davies 

Councillor A J Ellis Councillor S Hickman 
Councillor S Morgans Councillor B Stephens 

Councillor S Trask Councillor J Turner 
Councillor K Webb Councillor P Evans 

  
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 

    
 

16   Welcome  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed all Members to the days meeting. 
 

 

17   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors G 
Jones and C Preedy. 
 

 

18   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

19   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th February 2023 as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

20   Matters Arising  
 

 

 Minute 13 – Members were advised that the Multi location Meeting policy 
was presented to the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs at their recent 
meeting who were supportive of the policy following the comments and 
amendments of the Committee. 

 



 

 
Minute 14 – A Member Portal Champions meeting has been undertaken, 
where Members considered a range of new developments. The Portal 
Champions were thanked for their time and constructive feedback. 
 

21   Members Training  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update in 
respect of the training opportunities that had been made available to 
Members, including details of the Member Induction Programme and the 
future proposals in respect of training. 
 
Members were referred to the Personal Development Review process 
that the Head of Democratic Services, along with colleagues in the 
Council Business Unit were currently undertaking. The Officer advised 
that such reviews were an opportunity for Members to discuss support 
and training opportunities as well as discussing Members wellbeing. It 
was advised that the majority of Members had asked for a follow up 
meeting, which the Head of Democratic Services has agreed to provide.  
This will provide further opportunities for Members to discuss support 
arrangements and general wellbeing. Culminating from these meetings, 
the Head of Democratic Services will compile a detailed training 
programme which will be presented to the Committee at a future meeting 
advising how this programme will be delivered upon. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services provided details of training events 
undertaken since the Member Induction programme and provided details 
of future training opportunities including Member briefing sessions. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for the report and spoke of the training 
opportunities available to Members and the support provisions including 
Members wellbeing.  
 
The Vice Chair welcomed the report and reminded Members of her role 
as Member Champion, another opportunity for Members to seek advice 
and support regardless of political party. The Vice Chair commented on 
further training that would be beneficial to all Members in respect of 
equality and diversity with particular reference to ‘Gender Fluidity’ and 
spoke of the Autism training undertaken by the Cabinet and queried when 
this would be available to all Members. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services thanked the Members for their 
comments and agreed that the training suggested would be beneficial for 
all Members and would look to add this into the training programme. In 
respect of the Autism Awareness training, work was currently being 
undertaken by the Council Business Unit in conjunction with colleagues in 
Human Resources to commence the roll out of such training. 
 
Members RESOLVED: 
 

 



 

(i) To acknowledge the training provided to Members since the 
Member Induction Programme;  

(ii) To note the forthcoming training opportunities made available to 
Members  

 
 

22   Elected Members Draft Research Support Protocol  
 

 

 Members were referred to the report before them which sought to remind 
Members of the Research provision available for Members and to review 
the Council’s current protocol following the new statutory guidance 
issued, as suggested by the WLGA. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services explained the research facility 
requirements under the Local Government & Elections Wales Act 2019 
and spoke of the unique position of RCT, as such a provision had been 
established since 2018, although it was noted that this provision had been 
under utilised. 
 
Members were advised that the new statutory guidance as a minimum 
recommends that Councils undertake an internal review / audit of the 
existing research support provided to Councillors and provided a range of 
questions to assist Councils with such a review, as outlined within 4.2 of 
the report. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services commented that although there is a 
need for a robust criteria for research requests it is also important that the 
criteria does not become too prescriptive to dissuade Members from 
using the facility. Therefore the criteria proposed for RCT Council, as 
highlighted within Appendix A of the document would still remain relatively 
open with requests being approved by the Head of Democratic Services 
or other appropriate officer in their absence.  Members were advised that 
were appropriate research requests would be made available to all 
Members. 
 
The Vice Chair commented on the importance of the Research 
opportunities within the Council Business Unit and encouraged Members 
to utilise the resource going forward. 
 
One Member queried whether examples of research could be added to 
the criteria, to ensure Members kept within the parameters of non political 
research requests to which the officer agreed. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Democratic Services for the report and 
commented on the positive position of the Council and its proactive 
approach to support. 
 
Following discussions it was RESOLVED: 
 

i. To note the research facility available for Members to 

 



 

utilise to assist them in undertaking their role 

ii. To adopt the draft protocol outlined within Appendix A of 

the report subject to the inclusion of research examples 

within the criteria 

iii. To support the promotion of the Member Research 

facility to all Members and the sharing of research 

requests (where appropriate) to all Members in the 

future. 

 
23   Census 2021 RCT and Ward Level Data  

 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with details of the 
provision of Census data available, including ward level data and took the 
opportunity to explain how such data could be made available going 
forward for Members to utilise. 
 
Through his report, Members were provided with examples of how such 
data could be gathered through external sources and commented on the 
importance of Members accessing such data to assist them in their roles.  
Reference was made to the ‘Community Data Analyst’ officer who assists 
departments within the Council to acquire and interpret data to assist in 
service delivery and policy making. 
 
Going forward, the Head of Democratic Services advised how the 
Community Data Analyst, along with other colleagues was developing an 
online data Library, which will host a range of data to assist both Council 
Officers and Members in the future. Members were advised of the 
proposal that the Democratic Services Committee ‘Member Portal 
Champions’ test the system at an appropriate time in its development to 
ensure its fit for purpose. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services also advised that it was the intention 
that as the data library would be a web based system, the library would 
be embedded within the Members Portal, again allowing the portal to 
become the ‘one stop shop’ for all Members information and requests 
going forward. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services took the opportunity to encourage 
Members to contact the Council Business Unit if they had any data 
research requests, where officers would direct the request appropriately 
to the Community Data Analyst. 
 
Members took the opportunity to thank the Corporate Policy & 
Consultation Manager and the team for the work undertaken in respect of 
data collection and consultation and the Vice Chair spoke of the valuable 
data collected in respect of Armed forces which the council are positively 
using to help veterans going forward. 
 
The Chair commented on the importance of accessing data and 

 



 

understanding the data acquired and spoke of the need for future briefing 
sessions to assist Members in this area. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 

i. To acknowledge the Data information currently available for 

Members to access 

ii. To support the developments taken forward with the Data online 

library 

iii. To support that the ‘Members Portal Champions’ work with data 

colleagues to support developments of the data library to ensure 

that it is fit for purpose. 

 
24   Annual Report  

 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services welcomed Members comments in 
respect of the Committees Annual report which provided a summary of 
the work undertaken by the Committee during the Municipal Year. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted 
the work undertaken in respect of Hybrid working arrangements, digital 
voting, Members Wellbeing and Members Security as well as many other 
important subject areas. 
 
The Vice Chair welcomed the report and commented on the significant 
developments taken forward by the Committee over the Municipal Year, 
under the positive influence of the Chair. 
 
Members agreed the report was an accurate reflection on the amount of 
work undertaken by the Head of Democratic Services and colleagues 
within the Council Business Unit and spoke of the significant 
developments taken forward with hybrid working arrangements over a 
short period of time. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the Vice Chair for the continued 
support provided and to all Committee Members for their attendance, 
feedback and support of the work undertaken. 
 
Following discussions it was RESOLVED 
 

I. To agree the draft Annual report at Appendix 1. 

II. To agree that the Chair of the Democratic 

Services Committee endorse the Democratic Services 

Committee Annual Report 2022/23 to a future Council 

meeting. 

 

 

25   Independent Remuneration Panel  
 

 



 

 For information purposes the Head of Democratic Services provided 
Members with details of the recent Independent Remuneration Panel 
Annual Report. 
 

 

26   Members Safety  
 

 

 Members were provided with a brief synopsis of the information report 
before them in respect of Members safety. 
 

 

 
This meeting closed at 4.10 pm Councillor W Jones 

Chair. 
 
 


